Diluted earnings per share $ 1,125,253   220,027 $ 5.11

2023
   Weighted

Net Average Per Share
Income Shares Amount

Basic earnings per share $ 1,661,274   219,415 $ 7.57
Effect of dilutive share-based awards   523
Diluted earnings per share $ 1,661,274   219,938 $ 7.55

2022
   Weighted

Net Average Per Share
Income Shares Amount

Basic earnings per share $ 2,415,989   225,148 $ 10.73
Effect of dilutive share-based awards   1,149
Diluted earnings per share $ 2,415,989   226,297 $ 10.68

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of
common stock outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is determined based on the dilutive effect of share-
based awards using the treasury stock method.

Share-based awards that were outstanding at the end of the respective periods but were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings per share because the effect of exercising such options would be antidilutive, were
approximately 0.2 million, 0.1 million and 0.1 million in 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Table of Contents

57

3. Income taxes

The provision (benefit) for income taxes consists of the following:

(In thousands)   2024   2023   2022
Current:

Federal $ 296,598 $ 324,339 $ 400,752
Foreign   422   880   279
State   47,878   59,181   63,562

  344,898   384,400   464,593
Deferred:

Federal   (24,547)   72,769   195,529
Foreign 4 (297) (24)
State   (5,854)   1,373   40,527

  (30,397)   73,845   236,032
$ 314,501 $ 458,245 $ 700,625

A reconciliation between actual income taxes and amounts computed by applying the federal statutory rate to
income before income taxes is summarized as follows:

(Dollars in thousands) 2024 2023 2022
U.S. federal statutory rate on earnings before
income taxes   $ 302,349   21.0 % $ 445,098   21.0 % $ 654,489   21.0 %
State income taxes, net of federal income tax
benefit   33,270   2.3   47,855   2.2   82,134   2.6
Jobs credits, net of federal income taxes   (33,345)  (2.3)   (34,279)  (1.6)   (37,639)  (1.2)
Other, net   12,227   0.8   (429)  —   1,641   0.1

$ 314,501   21.8 % $ 458,245   21.6 % $ 700,625   22.5 %

The effective income tax rate for 2024 was 21.8% compared to a rate of 21.6% for 2023 which represents a net
increase of 0.2 percentage points. The effective income tax rate was higher in 2024 primarily due to a higher state
effective tax rate and a decreased benefit from stock-based compensation partially offset by the effect of certain rate-
impacting items on lower earnings before taxes.

The effective income tax rate for 2023 was 21.6% compared to a rate of 22.5% for 2022 which represents a net
decrease of 0.9 percentage points. The effective income tax rate was lower in 2023 primarily due to the effect of certain